
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in The Holbeck Working Men's 
Club, Jenkinson Lawn, Leeds, LS11 9QX 
Wednesday, 13th June, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 

G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck;
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck;

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside;
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside;
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside;

J Blake - Middleton Park;
K Groves - Middleton Park;
P Truswell - Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 89954
  
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 February 2018.

1 - 6

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2018/2019

To consider a report from the City Solicitor which 
invites the Community Committee to consider and 
determine appointments to those designated 
Outside Bodies, partnerships and organisations as 
detailed within the report and appendix.

7 - 16

9  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP)

To consider a report from the Chief Officer 
(Housing Management) requesting nominations 
from the Inner South Community Committee to the 
Inner South Housing Advisory Panel (HAP).

17 - 
22



E

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

10 INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
DELEGATED BUDGET

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader setting out the delegated budget position 
for the Community Committee and inviting 
Members to consider the wellbeing applications 
submitted.

23 - 
34

11 INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader providing a summary of work which the 
Communities Team are engaged in that is not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda.

35 - 
46

MAP OF MEETING VENUE 47 - 
48

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, P Davey, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, A Ogilvie and P Truswell

29 Chairs Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and invited everyone to 
introduce themselves. 

30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There was no exempt information.

32 Late Items 

There were no late items.

33 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

34 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Congreve and Nash. 

35 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and to ratify any decisions within the minutes 
that were made at the point the meeting was inqourate for the reasons 
specified in the minutes.

36 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

Member’s attention was drawn to a serious parking issue on or near to Jack 
Lane/Dewsbury Road. There are double yellow lines either side of the road 
which are being ignored by motorists who park there causing issues for other 
motorists and buses due to the narrowness of the road.    
   

37 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2018/2019 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which requested Members to give 
consideration to agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting 
schedule for the 2018/2019 municipal year.

In agreeing the dates Members agreed that the formal Committee meetings 
should have varied start times in an attempt to encourage further public 
attendance. The location of the meetings was also discussed with a view to 
securing venues within the Community Committee boundary which would 
maximise the accessibility of the meetings for the community.

RESOLVED – That the following meeting dates be agreed for the forthcoming 
Municipal Year:

 Wednesday, 13 June 2018, 7pm
 Wednesday, 5 September 2018, 4.30pm
 Wednesday, 28 November 2018, 2pm
 Wednesday, 6 March 2019, 4.30pm.

38 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing application that had been submitted.

The report set out in detail the following;

 Wellbeing Budget position
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget.
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date 
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date 
 Details of Capital Budget agreed to date 
 Details of project proposal for consideration and approval Details of the project 

approved via Delegated Decision 
 The current position of the Small Grants Budget

Members also discussed an application for wellbeing funding for the 
installation of barriers in the Middleton Park Ward.

The following were in attendance:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and 
Communities
- Light Addaquay, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities
-          Lyn Bambury,  Area Officer, Citizens and Communities

RESOLVED –

(a) That the contents of the report be noted

(b) That the revenue projects previously agreed and listed within Table 1 
of the report be noted

(c) That the activities fund projects previously agreed and listed within 
Table 2 of the report be noted

(d) That the capital budgets previously already agreed and listed within 
Table 3 of the report be noted

(e) That the following wellbeing application be approved:

• Installation of Armco barrier at the Clearings in Middleton Park ward to 
prevent the use of quad bikes on the site.  

      £2,220.00(Capital) (Middleton Park Ward)

(f) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification be noted

(g) That the small grants position be noted.

39 Inner South Community Committee Update Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of 
work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities that 
had been identified by the Community Committee and was not covered 
elsewhere on this agenda.

Officers presented the report and provided information in respect of the 
following themes and schemes;

Children’s Services

 Inner South Youth Summit

Employment, Skills and Wefare

 Employment, Skills and Welfare Board
 South East Debt Forum

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

Environment 

 Instaplanta
 Clean air zone consultation

A detailed discussion took place in respect of the instaplanta scheme(s), 
members noted the concerns and objections raised by the Highways Officers 
in respect of 5 out of the 7 proposed locations. In light of those objections the 
Committee did not feel it was appropriate to support those locations set out in 
the report.

Members were supportive in principle of the 2 Schemes where no Highways 
objections had been received but did note comments from officers present in 
respect of the concerns that had been raised by Parks & Countryside officers 
who had let sponsorship sites in the locality and were subsequently receiving 
complaints from those sponsors. 

Middleton Park ward members confirmed in light of the current challenges, 
they will not be considering future submissions.

Members asked that local ward members be consulted on any future new 
proposals of this nature as well as the usual consultees. 

Community Safety

 CCTV
 Managed Area

Adult Social Care and Health & Wellbeing

 Winter Wellbeing
 Leeds Let’s Get Active
 Better Together
 National Diabetes Prevention Programme
 Primary Care Update
 Mental Health

Community Engagement

 Holbeck Residents Forum
 Love Where You live Belle isle and Middleton

The report also set out the current position in respect of ;

Community Centre Lets and an update on recent Social Media and 
Communications activity in the Community including facebook activity. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

Members also had a discussion around the use of Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) and how the Community Committee element might be allocated.

The following were in attendance:

- Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and 
Communities
- Light Addaquay, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities
-          Lyn Bambury,  Area Officer, Citizens and Communities

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That consideration of the CIL be deferred to allow Members to receive 

further detailed information at Community Committee prior to making a 
decision on how the monies should be allocated. 

40 Chairs Closing Remarks 

The Chair closed the meeting and in doing so thanked everyone for their 
attendance at what would be the last meeting of the Inner South Community 
Committee of the Municipal Year.

The Chair then took the opportunity to thank Councillor Adam Ogilvie, 
Councillor Patrick Davey and Councillor David Congreve for their contribution 
to the work of this Committee and within their local communities over many 
years as this would be their last meeting as they would not be standing in the 
2018 local elections.   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: Inner South Community Committee – Beeston and Holbeck, Hunslet and 
Riverside and Middleton Park Wards

Report author: Harriet Speight (0113 37 89954) and Gerard Watson (0113 37 88664)

Date: 13 June 2018 For decision

Community Committee Appointments 2018/2019 

Purpose of report

1 The purpose of this report is to note the
[...]
was with the aim of establishing a clear formal link between those 
Committees and Clusters. It was also with the intention of building closer working 
arrangements to better support the needs children and families across the city.  

38. The Committee is invited to nominate Members to each cluster partnership within their 
area for the 2018/19 municipal year.  The table below sets out the suggested numbers, 
Ward links and current representation as a basis for discussion:

Cluster Number of 
Elected Members 
suggested

Suggested Ward 
link

Current Elected 
Member 
Representation

Beeston, 
Cottingley and 
Middleton

2 1 Beeston and 
Holbeck 
1 Middleton Park

Vacancy 
(Formerly A 
Ogilvie)

J Blake
Jess (Joint 
Extended 
Schools and 
Services: 
Beeston Hill, 
Holbeck, Belle 
Isle and Hunslet)

3 1 Beeston and 
Holbeck
1 Hunslet and 
Riverside
1 Middleton Park

A Gabriel

M Iqbal

K Groves

Page 12



Corporate considerations 
a. Consultation and engagement

This report facilitates the necessary consultation and engagement with Community 
Committee Members in respect of appointments to the designated positions and 
Outside Bodies. Given that the Community Committee is the relevant appointing 
body, there is no requirement to undertake a public consultation exercise on such 
matters.

b. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

Both the Community Committee Champion roles and the Corporate Parenting role 
aim to champion, address and monitor issues arising in their respective fields, whilst 
also providing clear links with the relevant Executive Member, Council officers and 
partner agencies. As such, these roles would also look to address any equality, 
diversity, cohesion or integration issues arising in their specific areas.

Also, Council representation on Outside Bodies and Children’s Services Cluster 
Partnerships will enable those appointed Members to act as a conduit in terms of 
promoting the Council’s policies and priorities. As such, this would p
[...]
ackground information

 None

Page 14



Community Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (South Inner) 

Outside Body Charity  / 

Trust

No of Places Review Date No of places 

to review

Current appointees Cllr  

Y/N

Review 

Period

Group

Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid Yes 1 Jun-18 1 Judith Blake Y Annual Lab

Belle Isle Tenant Management 

Organisation (BITMO)

No 2 Jun-18 2 Kim Groves Y Annual Lab

Jun-18 Paul Truswell Y Annual Lab

Holbeck Elderly Aid Yes 1 Jun-18 1 Vacancy (Formerly 

Adam Ogilvie)

Y Annual Lab

Middleton Elderly Aid No 1 Jun-18 1 Kim Groves Y Annual Lab

Inner South Local Housing Advisory 

Panel

No 3 Jun-18 3 Vacancy (Formerly 

Adam Ogilvie)

Y Annual Lab

Jun-18 Elizabeth Nash Y Annual Lab

Jun-18 Paul Truswell Y Annual Lab

Children's Services Cluster (Beeston and 

Cottingley and Middleton)

No 2 Jun-18 2 Judith Blake Y Annual Lab

Jun-18 Vacancy (Formerly 

Adam Ogilvie)

Y Annual Lab

Children's Services Cluster ((JESS) Joint 

Extended Schools and Services)

No 3 Jun-18 3 Angela Gabriel Y Annual Lab

Jun-18 Kim Groves Y Annual Lab

Jun-18 Mohammed Iqbal Y Annual Lab

13 13 13

Number of places 13

Places held pending review 13

Places currently filled beyond June 2018 0

Number of places to fill 13

Number of Members in the Committee 

Area

9

Labour 9

Conservative 0

Liberal Democrat 0

Other

Total 9

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management

Report to: Inner South Community Committee, Beeston and Holbeck, Hunslet and 
Riverside and Middleton Park Wards.

Report author: Ian Montgomery, Service Manager – Tenant Engagement 07891 
271612 

Date: 13 June 2018 For decision

Community Committee nominations to Housing 
Advisory Panels (HAP)

Purpose of report

1. To seek Ward Councillor nominations from the Inner South Community Committee to 
the Inner South Housing Advisory Panel (HAP)

Main issues

2. There are 11 HAPs across the city, in geographical alignmen
[...]
uld like to create two 
wildflower meadows: one on the corner of Holbeck Moor near the underpass 
and one at the other side of the motorway (behind the Bowling Green on a piece 
of land that is currently unused).

Page 33



They would also like to plant Bluebells at the back of St Lukes School and 
involve the children in the project.

Community Committee Priorities: 

 Help support a strong network of community groups that are able to 
contribute to improving the environment of their neighbourhoods

 Communities are empowered and engaged. People get on well together
 Provide a range of activities for young people across the Inner South
 Residents in Inner South are active and healthy

Delegated Decision Notices (DDN) 
 

40. Since the last Community Committee on 7th February 2018, the following projects
     have been considered and approved by DDN.

 DASH2 HITBASE : Get Technology Together C.I.C, £ £1762.50 (Beeston & 
Holbeck and Hunset & Riverside)

 Commemoration of the closure of Middleton Broom Pit £13,393 (Middleton Park) 
 Cottingley Knee Fence and Planters £3054.38 (Beeston and Holbeck)
 Community Film Night Dewsbury Road Community Hub £750 (Hunslet & 

Riverside)
 Painting of railings in the Parkwood’s £13,994 (Beeston & Holbeck)
 Happier Healthier Hunslet £975.00 (Hunslet & Riverside and Middleton Park)
 Hamara Education Project  £10793.50 (Hunslet & Riverside)
 Recreations Street Signs £680 (Beeston & Holbeck)

Conclusion

41.The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Delegated 
Budget Position.

Recommendations

42.Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:
a) note the contents of the report;
b) review the minimum conditions set out in paragraph 8;
c) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;
d) consider details of the 2018/19 Wellbeing Budget ring-fence amounts, (paragraphs 

15 to 24);
e) note the Youth Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;
f) note the capital budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3;
g) consider the Wellbeing applications set out, (paragraphs 31 to 39);
h) note the projects approved via Delegated Decision in paragraph 40;

Page 34



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & 
Riverside, Middleton Park)

Report author: Martin Hackett (07891 275590)

Date: Wednesday 13th June 2018 for decision

Inner South Community Committee Update Report 
Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of work which the Communities Team are 
engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee, that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or 
the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Background information

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings including project work, community engagement, partnership work, 
functions delegated to Community Committee, Community Champions roles and 
actions, integrated working and locality working.  

Main issues

Updates by theme: Children’s Services, Community Champion: Cllr Angela Gabriel

Youth Activity Fund (YAF)

3.  An invitation to apply for Youth Activities Funding went live on Monday 16th April 2018 
and the closing date for applications was Friday 4th May 2018. 

A total number of 23 applications for Youth Activities Funding were received, amounting 
to £91,568.50. The Youth panel met on the 22nd May 2018 to consider the applications, 
provide feedback and indicate their preferences.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



Summaries of the applications including recommendations of the Inner South Peer 
Inspection Youth Panel have been presented to the Community Committee via email. 
Further details to be presented at the Community Committee meeting. 

Updates by Theme: Employment, Skills & Welfare, Community Champion: Cllr Kim
[...]
on Street Leeds LS1 4JP 17/05261/FU 6,057.43 908.6145 0.00 0.00 908.61

Sub total 2017/18 600,194.10 90,029.12 210,542.32 31,581.35 58,447.77

Total 789,826.03 118,439.09 400,174.25 59,991.33 58,447.77

CIL Funds allocated as follows;
Admin -  5%
Area Committee - With Neighbourhood Plan 25%
                                       Without Neighbourhood Plan 15%
Strategic Fund - 70% or 80%

Payments to Community Committee's are made twice a year

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



The Holbeck Working Men’s Club, 

Jenkinson Lawn,  

Leeds, 

LS11 9QX 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Community Committee Appointments 2018/2019
	Appendix 1_Appointments to outside bodies

	9 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)
	Appendix 1_LCC Homes per HAP

	10 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget
	11 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 Facebook Update
	Appendix 2 CIL Monies

	 Map of Meeting Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almas, J Blake, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. However, there was some supplementary 
information circulated to all Members prior to the meeting in relation to the 
following item: 
 

 Item 10 – Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 
(Minute No. 10 refers) 

 
4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 

6 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
Minute No. 36 (Open Forum) 
 
Regarding the concerns previously raised in respect of parking issues on Jack 
Lane, the Committee was advised that the concerns raised had been relayed 
to the relevant parking services officers, and that the matter was now being 
monitored. 
 

8 Open Forum  
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 

 

There were no matters raised under the ‘Open Forum’ at this point in the 
meeting, however, prior to the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair allowed 
members of the public present at that point to address the Committee (Minute 
No. 12 refers). 
 

9 Community Committee Appointments 2018/2019  
The City Solicitor submitted a report and appendix which outlined the 
Community Committee’s role regarding appointments to: Outside Bodies; 
Community Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and the 
Corporate Parenting Board. In addition, the report invited the Committee to 
determine the appointments to these groups and organisations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made: 
 

Outside Bodies  

Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid 
 

Cllr Judith Blake 

Belle Isle Tenant Management 
Organisation (BITMO) 
 

Cllr Judith Blake 
Cllr Paul Truswell 

Holbeck Elderly Aid 
 

Cllr Angela Gabriel 

Middleton Elderly Aid 
 

Cllr Kim Groves 

Inner South Local Housing Advisory 
Panel 
 

Cllr Angela Gabriel 
Cllr Elizabeth Nash* 
Cllr Paul Truswell  

 *subject to liaison taking place 
between the Communities Team and 
representatives on the Panel 
regarding the scheduling of meetings 

Community Lead Members 
(‘Champions’) 

 

Environment & Community Safety Cllr Angela Gabriel (Environment) 
Cllr Mohammed Iqbal (Community 
Safety) 

Childrens Services 
 

Cllr Andrew Scopes 

Employment, Skills and Welfare 
 

Consideration to the appointment of 
this post to be deferred to the next 
meeting, following consultation with 
the relevant Executive Member. 

Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social 
Care 

Cllr Paul Truswell (Focusing on 
Health and Wellbeing)  
Cllr Gohar Almas (Focusing on Adult 
Social Care) 

Childrens’ Services Cluster 
Partnership Representatives 

 

Beeston and Cottingley and Middleton  
 

Cllr Gohar Almas 
Cllr Judith Blake 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 

 

JESS (Joint extended schools and 
services: Beeston Hill, Holbeck, Belle 
Isle and Hunslet)  

Cllr Angela Gabriel 
Cllr Paul Wray 
Cllr Andrew Scopes 

Corporate Parenting Board  
 

Cllr Andrew Scopes 

 
The Chair also asked for a representative from each ward to sit on each Sub 
group and agreement was reached as follows.   
 

Champion/ Chair Beeston & Holbeck City & Hunslet Middleton 
Park 

Environment 
Cllr Angela Gabriel 
 

Cllr Angela Gabriel Cllr Mohammed 
Iqbal 

Cllr Kim 
Groves 

Community Safety 
Cllr Mohammed 
Iqbal 

Cllr Angela Gabriel Cllr Mohammed 
Iqbal  

Cllr Kim 
Groves 

Childrens Services   
Cllr Andrew 
Scopes 
 

Cllr Andrew Scopes Cllr Paul Wray Cllr Judith 
Blake  

Employment Skills 
and Welfare   
Deferred 

- - - 

Health & Well 
Being   
Cllr Paul Truswell 

- - Cllr Truswell 

Older Persons   
Cllr Gohar Almas 

Cllr Angela Gabriel Cllr Elizabeth Nash  Cllr Kim 
Groves  

 
10 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP)  

The Community Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer Housing 
Management; seeking Ward Councillor nominations from the Inner South 
Community to the Inner South Advisory Panel (HAP) on the basis of one 
Member per ward. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Council homes per Community Committee and per Electoral Ward  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to nominate the following Councillors 
to the Inner South Advisory Panel (HAP): 
 
Councillor Angela Gabriel – Beeston & Holbeck; 
Councillor Paul Truswell – Middleton Park; and 
Councillor Elizabeth Nash – City & Hunslet.* 
 
*subject to liaison taking place between the Communities Team and 
representatives on the Panel regarding the scheduling of meetings 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 

 

11 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget  
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications that had been submitted. 
 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 

Decision 

Belle Isle Gala  Middleton Park £2,500 Approved 

Inner South 
Christmas Lights 
for 2018 

Hunslet and 
Riverside, 
Middleton Park 

£18,044 Approved 

Holbeck Food 
Bank 

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside 

£3,000 (£1,500 
per ward) 

Approved 

Beeston Festival* Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside  

£5,000 (£2,500 
per ward) 

Approved 

Holbeck Gala Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside 

£3,000 (£2,000 
Beeston and 
Holbeck, £1,000 
Hunslet and 
Riverside) 

Approved 

Irish Arts and 
Cultural Activities 
in Beeston, 
Hunslet and 
Holbeck 2018/19 

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside 

£1,000 (£500 per 
ward) 

Approved 

Re-establish 
Mentoring 
Programme 

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside 

£5,000 (£2,500 
per ward) 

Approved 

After School 
Vocational 
Training 
Programme  

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside, 
Middleton Park 

£26,069 (£1,000 
Beeston and 
Holbeck, £14,569 
Hunslet and 
Riverside, 
£10,500 
Middleton Park) 

Approved 

Wildflower 
Meadow and 
Bluebell Wood 

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside 

£1,400 (£700 per 
ward) 

Approved 

Hunslet 
Community Gala 

Hunslet & 
Riverside 

£2,930.00 Approved 

 
In considering the above applications, the following was discussed: 

 Regarding the activities provided as part of the ‘Irish Arts & Cultural 
Activities’ initiative, it was requested that further information on the 
activities be provided to Members; 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 

 

 Members sought and received further information regarding the 
‘Reestablish Mentoring Programme’; 

 In considering the ‘After School Vocational Training Programme’, it was 
suggested that further liaison take place with The Hunslet Club, in 
order consider how other, more innovative courses could potentially be 
made available, and to discuss the potential availability of other, 
external sources of funding for the project.  

 
Regarding Youth Activity Fund applications received, Members requested that 
where appropriate, further information be provided to local Ward Members, in 
respect of the organisation applying for funding. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
a)  That the contents of the report be noted; 
b)  That the minimum conditions, as set out in paragraph 8 of the submitted 
report, be agreed; 
c)  That the revenue projects listed at Table 1 to the report, be noted; 
d)  That the proposed ring fencing arrangements for 2018/19 as set out in 
paragraphs 15-24 of the report, be agreed; 
e)  That the Activities Fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2, be 
agreed; 
f)   That the Capital Budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3, be noted; 
g)  That the Wellbeing applications be determined as above; 
h)  That the projects approved via Delegated Decision in paragraph 40, be 
noted. 
 
(* In considering the application regarding Beeston Festival, the Chair, 
Councillor Gabriel drew the Board’s attention to the fact that she was the 
Chair of the Festival organising body) 
 

12 Inner South Community Committee Update Report  
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of 
the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities 
identified by the Inner South Community Committee. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Facebook engagement update 
- Further information regarding the allocation of CIL monies 

 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The newly appointed Police Officer to the Managed Area, Ian O’Brien, 
was working well and engaging with residents. Members were also 
informed that a communications strategy was currently being 
developed. 

 The street cleaning team allocated to the Managed Area were working 
well and responding directly to complaints posted by residents on 
social media. The Chair agreed to write a letter to appropriate 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 

 

representatives of the local community to acknowledge their 
contribution to improvements to services in the area. 

 Concerns around the Facebook following reach. Cllr Wray and the 
Communities Team agreed to arrange a meeting to discuss how more 
local residents could be reached through social media channels. 

 In discussing the communications strategy for the Beeston Hill Forum, 
it was agreed that local Ward Members would discuss the strategy with 
a view to maximising public engagement in the Forum. 

 In considering the options available to ensure that CIL monies were 
allocated equitably, Members suggested 2 options:  
 
a) allocating one third of 50% of funds to each of the 3 Wards, with the 
remaining 50% being proportionately allocated  to the Wards which 
hold the relevant developments; and  
 
b) allocating the CIL monies obtained from city centre developments to 
be used to maintain and develop infrastructure for city centre residents, 
with the remainder being divided equally across the remainder of the 3 
Wards  
 
In conclusion, it was requested that relevant figures be drawn up for 
the 2 suggested models, with that the information being submitted to a 
future meeting so that Members could determine an appropriate way 
forward.  

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That with regard to the allocation of CIL monies, relevant figures be 

drawn up for the 2 suggested models (as detailed above), with that the 
information being submitted to a future meeting so that Members can 
determine an appropriate way forward.  

c) That the additional meetings referenced above be arranged with the 
relevant Members, and that updates be provided at the next meeting. 

 
13 Open Forum  

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  
 
Several local residents from the LS10 area attended the meeting to speak to 
Members about their concerns about the proposed Park & Ride site in 
Stourton.  
 
Responding to the concerns raised, local Ward Members provided details of 
the actions which had been taken to date to engage with the local community 
on this issue, and following further discussion on such matters, it was agreed 
that a meeting be scheduled between the local Ward Councillors for 
‘Middleton Park’ and ‘Hunslet and Riverside’ and those residents in 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 

 

attendance, in order to further discuss the concerns which had been raised 
and also look to agree a way forward. 
 
 
 


